

Return Date: No return date scheduled  
Hearing Date: 11/13/2019 9:30 AM - 9:30 AM  
Courtroom Number:  
Location:

FILED  
10/31/2019 4:06 PM  
DOROTHY BROWN  
CIRCUIT CLERK  
COOK COUNTY, IL  
2018CH03868

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS  
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., SCL GROUP LIMITED,  
and CAMBRIDGE ANALYTICA LLC,

*Defendants,*

7191802

CIVIL ACTION NO.: 2018 CH 03868

**FACEBOOK, INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF SECTION 2-619.1  
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, STAY PROCEEDINGS**

FILED DATE: 10/31/2019 4:06 PM 2018CH03868

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The FAC must be dismissed pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-301 and 2-615 because Facebook is not subject to specific personal jurisdiction in this Court.....	4
B. Plaintiff’s ICFA claim fails on its merits under 735 ILCS 5/2-615, 2-619. ....	9
1. Facebook’s agreements disclosed each complained-of practice. ....	9
2. Failing to inform users of the Cambridge Analytica events does not state an ICFA claim.....	14
3. Plaintiff fails to allege scienter (735 ILCS 5/2-615).....	15
C. Alternatively, the Court should dismiss (735 ILCS 2-619) or stay this case in light of actions elsewhere. ....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.*,  
751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014) .....3, 5, 8

*AFI Holdings of Ill., Inc. v. Nat’l Broad. Co.*,  
239 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (N.D. Ill. 2017) .....5

*Aliano v. Ferriss*,  
2013 IL App (1st) 120242.....13

*Boschetto v. Hansing*,  
539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008) .....8

*Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Calif.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....1, 4, 6

*Chaikin v. Fid. & Guar. Life. Ins. Co.*,  
2003 U.S. Dist. Lexis 7262 (N.D. Ill. May 1, 2003).....15

*Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Sw. Surgery Ctr., LLC*,  
349 F. Supp. 3d 718 (N.D. Ill. 2018) .....13

*Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co.*,  
174 Ill.2d 482 (1996) .....4, 10, 14

*Corley v. Vance*,  
365 F. Supp. 3d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....5, 9

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*,  
571 U.S. 117 (2014).....3, 4

*De Bouse v. Bayer*,  
235 Ill.2d 544 (Ill. 2009).....14

*Elson v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
295 Ill. App. 3d 1 (1st Dist. 1998) .....15

*In re: Facebook, Inc. Consumer Privacy User Profile Litig.*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153505 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2019) .....3, 10, 12

*In re: Facebook, Inc. Consumer Privacy User Profile Litig.*,  
No. 18-MD-2843-VC (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2019).....16

*In re Facebook, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166027 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2019) ..... *passim*

<i>Georgalis v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Ohio 2018).....	6, 8
<i>Gonzales v. Palo Alto Labs, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110295 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2010).....	8
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	7
<i>Gullen v. Facebook.com, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6958 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2016).....	5, 6
<i>Haywood v. Massage Envy Franchising, LLC</i> , 887 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	8
<i>In re Jarquan B.</i> , 2017 IL 121483.....	15
<i>Katherine M. v. Ryder</i> , 254 Ill. App. 3d 479 (1st Dist. 1993) .....	16
<i>Kellerman v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 112 Ill.2d 428 (1986) .....	16
<i>Khan v. Gramercy Advisors, LLC</i> , 2016 IL App (4th) 150435 .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Kowal v. Westchester Wheels, Inc.</i> , 2017 IL App (1st) 152293.....	4
<i>Krause v. GE Capital Mortg. Serv., Inc.</i> , 314 Ill. App. 3d 376 (1st Dist. 2000) .....	10, 13
<i>People ex rel. Madigan v. United Constr. of Am., Inc.</i> , 2012 IL App (1st) 120308.....	4
<i>Morris v. Halsey Enters. Co.</i> , 379 Ill. App. 3d 574 (1st Dist. 2008).....	9
<i>Nat'l Gun Victims Action Council v. Schecter</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 152694.....	5
<i>Oliveira v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 201 Ill.2d 134 (2002) .....	9

<i>In re Org. of Greater Algonquin Park Dist.</i> , 103 Ill. App. 3d 1056 (2d Dist. 1982).....	14
<i>People v. Nuccio</i> , 263 Ill. App. 3d 315 (2d Dist. 1994).....	14
<i>Phillips v. DePaul Univ.</i> , 2014 IL App (1st) 122817.....	13
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	15
<i>RAR, Inc. v. Turner Diesel, Ltd.</i> , 107 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	5, 8, 9
<i>Ringlestein v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83047 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2017) .....	10
<i>Roiser v. Cascade Mountain, Inc.</i> , 367 Ill. App. 3d 559 (1st Dist. 2006) .....	9
<i>Sabados v. Planned Parenthood of Greater Ind.</i> , 378 Ill. App. (3d) 243 (1st Dist. 2007) .....	7
<i>Segerdahl Corp. v. Am. Litho, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4634 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2019) .....	10
<i>Smith v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 745 F. App'x 8 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Steel v. United States</i> , 813 F.2d 1545 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>Stern v. Great W. Bank</i> , 959 F. Supp. 478 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	15
<i>Tile Unlimited, Inc. v. Blanke Corp.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 750 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	7
<i>Tower Commc'ns Expert, LLC v. TSC Constr., LLC</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185746 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2018).....	5
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	3, 4, 5

*Walsh v. Barry–Harlem Corp.*,  
272 Ill. App. 3d 418 (1st Dist. 1995) .....14

*Wesly v. Nat’l Hemophilia Found.*,  
2017 IL App (3d) 160382 .....4

*Wiggen v. Wiggen*,  
2011 IL App (2d) 100982 .....4

**Statutes**

815 ILCS 530/1 .....14

815 ILCS 530/5 .....14

815 ILCS 530/10 .....14

815 ILCS 530/20 .....14

Pub. Act 94-36, eff. Jan. 1, 2006 (amending 815 ILCS 505/2Z) .....14
